The Municipality reported its obligations relating to the retirement of other tangible capital assets
in the period in which the asset was retired directly as an expense.

The new standard requires the recognition of a liability for legal obligations that exist as a result of
the acquisition, construction or development of a tangible capital asset, or that result from the
normal use of the asset when the asset is recorded and replaces Section PS 3270 Solid Waste
Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Liability.

As a result of the application of this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of
$1,393,012 has been recognized as a liability in the consolidated statement of financial position.
These obligations represent the estimated costs of retiring assets owned by the Municipality.

The adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) has been applied to the
comparative period as follows:

-13-

DRAFT

Corporation of the Municipality of East Ferris
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

5. Adoption of New Accounting Standards  (Continued)

2022
As previously

stated Adjustments Restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position
Asset retirement obligations $ - $ 1,393,012 $ 1,393,012
Landfill closure and post-closure 300,326 (300,326) -
Tangible capital assets 28,992,896 1,044,256 30,037,152
Accumulated surplus 23,114,494 (48,430) 23,066,064

Consolidated Statement of Operations
and Accumulated Surplus

General government 1,653,016 20,044 1,673,060
Environmental services 248,612 26,103 274,715
Adjustments related to adoption of new

accounting standards
- (2,283) (2,283)

Accumulated surplus, end of year 23,114,494 (48,430) 23,066,064

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus 3,157,324 (46,147) 3,111,177
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,236,451 28,561 1,265,012
Increase in landfill closure and post-

closure
1,514 (1,514) -

Accretion expense - 19,100 19,100

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net
Debt

Annual surplus 3,157,324 (46,147) 3,111,177
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,236,451 28,561 1,265,012
Adjustments related to adoption of new

accounting standards - (1,075,100) (1,075,100)
Net debt, end of year (6,145,008) (1,092,686) (7,237,694)

Note 14 - Tangible Capital Assets
Land improvements (net book value) 483,713 519,507 1,003,220
Buildings (net book value) 11,323,884 524,749 11,848,633
Tangible capital assets (net book value) 28,992,896 1,044,256 30,037,152

-14-

DRAFT

Corporation of the Municipality of East Ferris
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

5. Adoption of New Accounting Standards  (Continued)

2022
As previously

stated Adjustments Restated

Note 15 - Accumulated Surplus
Invested in tangible capital assets 28,992,896 1,044,256 30,037,152
Asset retirement obligations - (1,393,012) (1,393,012)
Landfill closure and post-closure liability (300,326) 300,326 -
Accumulated surplus 23,114,494 (48,430) 23,066,064

Note 25 - Segmented Information
Materials, contracted services, rents, and

financial expenses
2,802,390 17,586 2,819,976

Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,236,451 28,561 1,265,012

6. Cash and Cash Equivalents

2023 2022

Cash $ 786,213 $ 718,956
Guaranteed Investment Certificate matured April 13,

2023, bearing interest at 2.40% - 500,000

$ 786,213 $ 1,218,956

The Municipality has authorized credit facilities totalling $1,800,000, which is unsecured. As at
December 31, 2023, the Municipality has utilized $0 (2022 - $0). The interest is calculated at the
bank's prime lending rate.

7. Accounts Receivable

2023 2022

Federal government $ 271,673 $ 449,597
Province of Ontario 120,353 1,202,515
Other Municipalities 2,786 5,617
Other 180,006 559,126

$ 574,818 $ 2,216,855